
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL 

WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2013 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 Contact 

(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 2nd July 2013. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary or 
other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 
below. 
 
2 Minutes.  

 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Executive Decisions, which was 
published on 21st August 2013 is attached. Members are invited to 
note the Decisions and to comment as appropriate on any items 
contained therein. 
 
5 Minutes. 

 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. HUNTINGDONSHIRE STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP HEALTH AND 
WELL-BEING THEMATIC GROUP - ANNUAL SCRUTINY 
REPORT (FOR 2012-13)  (Pages 13 - 32) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental and Community 
Services summarising the changes to Huntingdonshire Health & 
Well-Being Group in the last year and the activities of the 
Partnership. 
 
Mrs S Smith, Chairman of the Group will be in attendance for 
consideration of this item. 
 
20 Minutes. 
 
 
 
 

Dr S Lammin / S Smith 
388280 



5. HUNTINGDONSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
ANNUAL REVIEW  (Pages 33 - 52) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environmental and Community 
Health Services on the activities and outcomes of the 
Huntingdonshire Community Safety Partnership in the year 2012-13. 
 
30 Minutes. 

 
 

Dr S Lammin 
388280 

6. HUNTINGDONSHIRE TOWN AND PARISH CHARTER AND 
VOLUNTARY SECTOR COMPACT  (Pages 53 - 82) 

 

 

 To receive a report from the Head of Environmental and Community 
Health Services seeking comments on the Huntingdonshire Town & 
Parish Charter prior to its consideration by the Cabinet. 
 
20 Minutes. 

 
 

D Smith 
388377 

7. REPORT ON THE PERFORMANCE OF THE SHAPE YOUR 
PLACE HUNTINGDONSHIRE WEBSITE 1 JULY 2012 - 30 JUNE 
2013  (Pages 83 - 86) 

 

 

 To receive a report from the Head of Environmental and Community 
Health Services reviewing the progress of ‘Shape Your Place’ after 
its first year of operation. 
 
15 Minutes. 
 
 

D Smith 
388377 

8. CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADULTS, WELL-BEING AND HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  (Pages 87 - 96) 

 

 

 To receive an update from Councillor J W G Pethard on the outcome 
of recent meetings of the Cambridgeshire Adults, Well-Being and 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
(The Minutes of the Meeting held on 18th July 2013 are attached for 
information). 
 
5 Minutes. 

 
 

 

9. WORK PLAN STUDIES  (Pages 97 - 100) 
 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, the current programme of Overview and 
Scrutiny studies. 
 
10 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

10. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS  (Pages 101 - 112) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
on the Panel’s programme of studies. 

Miss H Ali 
388006 



 
15 Minutes. 
 

11. SCRUTINY  (Pages 113 - 120) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions as set out in the Decision Digest and to raise 
any other matters for scrutiny that fall within the remit of the Panel. 
 
5 Minutes. 
 

 

   
 Dated this 22 day of August 2013  
  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 
Notes 
 
A. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it 
 

 (a) relat
[...]
association 

 
 and that interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
 

Please contact Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: (01480) 388006 / email: 
Habbiba.Ali@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, 
wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information 
on any decision taken by the Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 

or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, 
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 2 July 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K M Baker, R C Carter, I J Curtis, 

R Fuller, Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere, 
S M Van De Kerkhove, M C Oliver and 
J W G Pethard. 
 
R Coxhead and Mrs M Nicholas – Co-opted 
Members. 

   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
C R Hyams. 

 
 

16. COUNCILLOR R J WEST   
 

 The Panel placed on record their gratitude for the invaluable 
contributions made by Councillor R J West to the work of the Panel, in 
particular the input he had on the health agenda. 
 

17. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 4th June 2013 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

18. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor Mrs P A Jordan declared a non-disclosable pecuniary 
interest in Minute No. 13/20 by virtue of being an employee of the 
NHS. 
 

19. NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st July to 31st December 2013. Members were reminded that 
they would have sight of the items entitled Town and Parish Council 
Charter, Affordable Housing Policy – Update and Consultation and 
Engagement Strategy prior to their submission to the Cabinet. 
 

20. CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND PETERBOROUGH CLINICAL 
COMMISSIONING GROUP: FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE 
REPORTS   

 

 (Mrs S Shuttlewood, Acting Director of Performance and Delivery and 
Mr R Murphy, Acting Local Chief Officer for the Huntingdonshire 
System, Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical Commissioning 

Agenda Item 1

1



Group, were in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
(Councillor Mrs M Banerjee was in attendance for this item). 
 
With the aid of report prepared by Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Clinical Commissioning Group (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book), the Panel was updated on the financial and operational 
performance of the Clinical Commissioning Group across the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough area, with particular reference to 
the performance of Hinchingbrooke Hospital. In introducing the report, 
Mrs S Shuttlewood, Acting Director of Performance and Delivery, 
drew Members’ attention to the fact that that the Commissioning 
Group had officially come into operation on 1st April 2013 and that 
this was the first performance report which had been submitted to the 
Governing Body to date. It w
[...]
mance and Delivery and 
Acting Local Chief Officer for the Huntingdonshire System for their 
attendance at the meeting, the Panel welcomed representatives of 
the Commissioning Group back in six months time to deliver a further 
update. 
 

21. HOUSING AND COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT CHANGES AND THE 
POTENTIAL IMPACT UPON HUNTINGDONSHIRE   

 
 (Councillor B S Chapman, Executive Councillor for Customer 

Services, was in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Customer 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining 
the effects of Government changes to the Housing Benefits system, 
which were contained in the Welfare Reform Act. In introducing the 
report, the Executive Councillor for Customer Services reported that 
the Council had yet to see the full impact of the reforms but that, since 
the last quarter, there had been an increase in the number of 
households presenting themselves to the Council as homeless. He 
also indicated that private landlords appeared to be withdrawing their 
properties from the rental market which was causing difficulties in 
finding appropriate accommodation for households. Having advised 
that the Benefit Cap would be introduced on 15th July 2013, he 
reported that 44 households within Huntingdonshire would be affected 
by this change. 
 
In response to a question raised by a Member, the Benefits Manager 
reported that whilst there had been a number of claims for 

3



Discretionary Housing Payments, it had taken five to six weeks for the 
Benefits Team to process all of these claims. She however confirmed 
that the backlog had now been cleared and that turnaround times had 
been brought back to a few days. A question was then raised about 
the level of non payment from customers affected by the Council Tax 
Support Scheme. In response the Head of Customer Services 
reported that it was early days but that the Council had issued a 
number of summonses to households within the District. 
 
Following a further question by a Member, the Head of Customer 
Services informed the Panel that, in terms of their occupancy levels 
the Regulations did not allow the Council to make an allowance for 
married couples where one of them was disabled but the 
Discretionary Housing Payment scheme was available where a family 
had a disabled child. She offered to look into any particular cases 
Members were aware of. Having discussed the availability of one and 
two bedroom properties across the District, the Panel went on to 
consider the responses received from Luminus’ survey of tenants’ 
interest in moving home as a means of mitigating the effects of the 
welfare reforms. Members also were acquainted with the process 
employed by housing associations in the case of mutual property 
exchanges, the level of budget available to assist with homelessness 
together with the range of preventative work undertaken and the 
recent acquisition of additional temporary accommodation in 
Huntingdon. 
 
Having conveyed their gratitude to the Head of Customer Services 
and her Team for their efforts during the implementation of the 
welfare reforms, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

22. PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be not excluded from the meeting as the 

business to be transacted would not disclose any exempt 
information and the report on CCTV Operations – Shared 
Service Proposals be made available to the public in 
accordance with the Local Authorities Executive Arrangements 
Meetings and Access to Information England Regulations 
2012. 

 

23. CCTV OPERATIONS - SHARED SERVICE PROPOSAL   
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Panel gave consideration to a 
proposal to establish a joint CCTV shared service with Cambridge 
City Council. In introducing the report, the Head of Operations 
reported that the proposals wou
[...]
ded to approve in principle 

agreement for establishing a joint CCTV service with 
Cambridge City Council and to delegate authority to the Head 
of Operations, after consultation with the Executive Member 
for Healthy and Active Communities, to establish a shared 
service based in Huntingdon on the basis of a detailed 
business case. 

 

24. CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADULTS, WELL-BEING AND HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
that Councillor J W G Pethard be appointed to the 
Cambridgeshire Adults, Well-Being and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and Councillor R C Carter appointed as 
the substitute Member. 

 

25. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 

5



Book) which contained details of studies being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-Being and 
Environmental Well-Being. 
 

26. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions. The Chairman reported that the 
Cambridgeshire Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had confirmed their wish for the Hinchingbrooke Hospital 
Joint Working Group to continue to operate over the ensuing 
Municipal Year. It was also noted that meetings of the Corporate 
Plan, Social Value and Consultation Processes Working Groups 
would be held on 17th July, 18th July and 28th August 2013 
respectively. In doing this, Councillor R C Carter expressed his 
interest in becoming a Member of the latter Working Group. 
 
The Chairman reported on the outcome of his liaisons with Mr C 
Davison, Franchise Manager at Hinchingbrooke Health Care NHS 
Trust, on the Panel’s intentions to undertake a review of elderly 
patient care at Hinchingbrooke Hospital. It had been agreed that the 
Working Group would meet with representatives of the Trust and 
Circle with a view to determining the way forward for the study on a 
date to be determined. 
 
Having regard to Ambulance service provision, it was noted that this 
was a matter that had been identified by the Cambridgeshire Adults, 
Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee as an area 
for review. The Panel accepted that this work should be undertaken at 
a countywide level. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor R C Carter be appointed to the Consultation 

Processes Working Group.  
 

27. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 135th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

6



   

 
 

N
O

T
IC

E
 O

F
 E

X
E

C
U

T
IV

E
 D

E
C

IS
IO

N
S

 I
N

C
L

U
D

IN
G

 T
H

O
S

E
 T

O
 B

E
 C

O
N

S
ID

E
R

E
D

 I
N

 P
R

IV
A

T
E

 
 

P
re
p
a
re
d
 b
y
 

C
o
u
n
c
il
lo
r 
J
 D
 A
b
le
w
h
it
e
  

D
a
te
 o
f 
P
u
b
li
c
a
ti
o
n
: 

2
1
 A
u
g
u
s
t 
2
0
1
3
 

F
o
r 
P
e
ri
o
d
: 

1
 S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r 
2
0
1
3
 t
o
 3
1
 D
e
c
e
m
b
e
r 
2
0
1
3
 

 M
e
m
b
e
rs
h
ip
 o
f 
th
e
 C

a
b
in
e
t 
is
 a
s
 f
o
llo

w
s
:-
 

 C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
J
 D

 A
b
le
w
h
it
e
 

 
- 
E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 L
e
a
d
e
r 
o
f 
th
e
 C

o
u
n
c
il,
 w

it
h
 r
e
s
p
o
n
s
ib
ili
ty
 

  
fo
r 
S
tr
a
te
g
ic
 a
n
d
 D

e
liv
e
ry
 P
a
rt
n
e
rs
h
ip
s
 

3
 P
e
tt
is
 R

o
a
d
 

S
t.
 I
v
e
s
 

H
u
n
ti
n
g
d
o
n
  
 P
E
2
7
 6
S
R
 

 T
e
l:
  
0
1
4
8
0
 4
6
6
9
4
1
  
  
  
  
  

E
-m

a
il:
  
J
a
s
o
n
.A
b
le
w
h
it
e
@

h
u
n
ti
n
g
d
o
n
s
h
ir
e
.g
o
v
.u
k
 

C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
r 
N
 J
 G

u
y
a
tt
 

 
- 
D
e
p
u
ty
 E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 L
e
a
d
e
r 
o
f 
th
e
 C

o
u
n
c
il 
w
it
h
 

  
re
s
p
o
n
s
ib
ili
ty
 f
o
r 
S
tr
a
te
g
ic
 P
la
n
n
in
g
 a
n
d
 H

o
u
s
in
g
 

6
 C

h
u
rc
h
 L
a
n
e
 

S
ti
b
b
in
g
to
n
 

C
a
m
b
s
  
  
  
  
  
 P
E
8
 6
L
P
 

 T
e
l:
  
0
1
7
8
0
 7
8
2
8
2
7
  
  
  
 
[...]
port is to provide background information to Members - 

summarising the changes affecting the Huntingdonshire Health & Wellbeing 
Group (HHWB) in the last year and the activities of the partnership. 

 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 Huntingdonshire Health and Wellbeing Group (HHWB) was set up in 2008-9 

originally; as part of the Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership. It was part of 
the delivery mechanism for ‘Huntingdonshire’s Sustainable Community 
Strategy 2008-2028: Growing Our Communities’. In 2011-12 it was integrated 
into the newly developed Cambridgeshire Health & Wellbeing network; as 
part of the delivery mechanism for what would become Cambridgeshire 
Health & Wellbeing Board (from 1 April 2013). 

 
2.2 The purpose of the Group was originally to reduce health inequalities, 

encourage individuals to choose healthy lifestyles, prevent accidents and 
increase opportunities for vulnerable people to live independently. In 2012-13 
the group formally became part of the shadow-Health & Wellbeing Board’s 
network for Cambridgeshire. 

 
2.2 The priorities set for Huntingdonshire have historically been based on 

evidence of need derived from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessments, the 
Huntingdonshire Sustainable Community Strategy 2008-2028 and the Health 
Inequalities Strategy. More recently the priorities have been influenced by the 
Cambridgeshire Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2012-17 and the 
Huntingdonshire community’s priorities within ‘Huntingdonshire Matters’.  

 
2.3 In addition to the strategic links between HHWB and the Cambridgeshire 

Health & Wellbeing Board there remain strategic links to the Huntingdonshire 
Children and Young Peoples Partnership, the Huntingdonshire Community 
Safety Partnership and local Commissioning Groups. 

 
3. THE ROLE OF THE GROUP WITHIN COUNTY ARRANGEMENTS 
 
3.1 The main change during 2012 has been the evolution of the role of the Group 

within the shadow-arrangements for the Cambridgeshire Health & Wellbeing 
Board,
[...]
oduction 
 
2.1 ShapeYourPlace went live in Huntingdonshire in July 2012 with 7 sites 

across the District: 
 

· Huntingdon; 
· North Huntingdonshire; 
· Ramsey; 
· Sawtry; 
· St Ives; 
· St Neots; and 
· West Huntingdonshire. 
 

The vision for ShapeYourPlace is to provide an online engagement tool 
acting as a one-stop access point for public services thus complementing 
other engagement tools used by the authority. It is a platform for open and 
democratic conversations which local people can influence and it operates 
365 days of the year. 

 
2.2 Residents don’t have to know who can resolve their issues; 

ShapeYourPlace directs issues to the right organisation. Partners in 
Huntingdonshire, in addition to the District Council who are committed to 
responding within the agreed time limits, are: 

 
· Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service; 
· Cambridgeshire Constabulary; and 
· Cambridgeshire County Council. 

 

  

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (SOCIAL 
WELLBEING)  

3 SEPTEMBER 2013 

  
REPORT ON THE PERFORMANCE OF THE SHAPE YOUR PLACE 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE WEBSITE 1 JULY 2012 – 30 JUNE 2013 

 
(Report by the Head of Environmental & Community Health Services). 

Agenda Item 7

83



 2 

Many other organisations respond to residents’ queries through 
ShapeYourPlace eg 
 

• Town & Parish Councils; 

• Tesco developers; 

• Anglian Water Authority; 

• Stagecoach; and the 

• Environment Agency. 
 
2. Methodology 
 
2.1 ShapeYourPlace has 3 parts: 

• Issues raised by residents are sent to the relevant partners for a 
response on the site within 10 working days with County and 
District Councilors and Town/Parish Clerks alerted when an issue 
affects their patch so they can join in the discussion if they want; 

• Comments on issues and blog posts; and 

• ·Blog posts by residents and partners raising ideas, publicising 
events, highlighting community consultations and mounting 
campaigns. 

 
All posts are moderated before publication to ensure they do not breach the 

[...]
’ Code of Conduct and Code 
of Procurement be submitted to a future 
meeting. 
 
REVIEW OF ‘LOCAL LIST’ 

APPLICATION VALIDATION 
REQUIREMENTS 
 
The Development Management Panel 
has considered the outcome of 
consultation with the local community 
including applicants, agents, statutory 
consultees and town and parish 
councils during a review of the 
information necessary to validate a 
planning application.  The existing 
requirements are required to be 
updated, in any event, to refer to the 
National Planning Policy Framework 
and specifically town centre uses, 
transport assessments and statements, 
open space and flood risk assessments 
and heritage statements.  Having 
expressed their satisfaction with the 
responses given to the comments 
received during the consultation, the 
Panel has authorised the Planning 
Service Manager (Development 
Management) to finalise the validation 
check list and to make any necessary 
changes to the list, in the future, in 
response to any Government guidance, 
changes in local policy or circumstance.  
The Panel’s scheme of delegation will 
be updated accordingly.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

118



DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn    DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt     Edition 136 
 

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section ' (01480) 388007 

 

page 7 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

119



 

 

 

120


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 HUNTINGDONSHIRE STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP HEALTH AND WELL-BEING THEMATIC GROUP - ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT (FOR 2012-13)
	Health and Well Being Action Plan 2013 14 + comments
	HUNTINGDONSHIRE HWbG 2012-13 progress
	Public Health Outcomes Framework 2012
	HUNTINGDONSHIRE HWbG ToR Membership etc

	5 HUNTINGDONSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REVIEW
	Hunts CSP action plan 2013-14
	Performance information provided to PCC May 2013
	Projects funded by HCSP
	Crime trends in Huntingdonshire 2006

	6 HUNTINGDONSHIRE TOWN AND PARISH CHARTER AND VOLUNTARY SECTOR COMPACT
	Huntingdonshire Parish Charter Final Version with AMs tracked changes  J

	7 REPORT ON THE PERFORMANCE OF THE SHAPE YOUR PLACE HUNTINGDONSHIRE WEBSITE 1 JULY 2012 - 30 JUNE 2013
	8 CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADULTS, WELL-BEING AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	9 WORK PLAN STUDIES
	10 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - PROGRESS
	11 SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, 
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 3 September 
2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors R C Carter, P Kadewere, 

S M Van De Kerkhove, M C Oliver and 
J W G Pethard. 
 
Mrs M Nicholas – Co-opted Member. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors K M Baker, 
I J Curtis, R Fuller, C R Hyams and 
Mrs P A Jordan and Mr R Coxhead. 

 
 

28. MINUTES   
 

 Subject to the deletion of the words “for each year” from the seventh 
line of the first paragraph of Minute No. 13/23, the Minutes of the 
meeting of the Panel held on 2nd July 2013 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

29. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

30. NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st September to 31st December 2013. The Panel was 
reminded that they would have sight of the Consultation and 
Engagement Strategy in October 2013 prior to its consideration by the 
Cabinet. 
 

31. HUNTINGDONSHIRE STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP HEALTH AND 
WELL-BEING THEMATIC GROUP - ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 
(FOR 2012-13)   

 
 (Mrs S Smith, Chairman of the Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership 

Health and Well-Being Group, was in attendance for consideration of 
this item). 
 
With the aid of a report by the Head of Environmental and Community 
Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Panel was acquainted with the activities undertaken by and changes 
affecting the Huntingdonshire Health and Well-Being Group. Mrs S 
Smith informed Members that the Group had been set up in 2008 



under the Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership Board. Since then, it 
had evolved into a local health partnership as part of the delivery 
mechanism for the Cambridgeshire Health and Wellbeing Board. 
Referring to the Group’s Action Plan, Mrs Smith reported that the 
priorities for Huntingdonshire had been based on evidence of need 
which had been identified through the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and the Huntingdonshire Sustainable Community 
Strategy. Having informed Members that the Group had adopted an 
open membership policy, she outlined its strategic links to key 
partners such as the local Clinical Commissioning Groups, voluntary 
sector, Healthwatch and Age UK. In her concluding remarks, Mrs 
Smith reported that the Group now had responsibility for the Older 
Peoples Theme of the Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership Board’s 
work. 
 

In noting that the Group’s membership had changed considerably 
over the last year, the Panel was informed that this had enabled 
closer working practices to be employed with the Local Clinical 
Commissioning Group. Joint work had been undertaken on common 
areas of concern such as falls prevention. Furthermore, this new 
connection had meant the Group could keep informed of the current 
procurement process being undertaken on older people’s services.  
 
The Panel questioned how the work of the Group would filter down to 
local communities. Dr S Lammin, Head of Environmental and 
Community Health Services, stated that the forthcoming proposals to 
establish Local Joint Committees in Huntingdonshire could act as a 
mechanism by which this could be achieved. In noting that the 
Environmental Well-Being Panel had expressed concern about 
occupational therapy waiting times, Members requested an update on 
the latest position. Other matters that were discussed included the 
work being undertaken by the Group in respect of the rate of teenage 
conceptions in Huntingdon North Ward and the thresholds 
established for the release of individuals diagnosed with mental 
health problems into the community. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be received 

and noted. 
 

32. HUNTINGDONSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
ANNUAL REVIEW   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Environmental 

and Community Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on the activities of and outcomes achieved by the 
Huntingdonshire Community Safety Partnership in 2012/13. In 
introducing the report, Dr S Lammin, Head of Environmental and 
Community Health Services, reported that 2012/13 had been a period 
of significant change. The Partnership previously had been awarded 
funding by the Home Office to assist with a number of different 
initiatives aimed at addressing its priorities. The Police and Crime 
Commissioner was now responsible for devolving any funding down 
to each of the Cambridgeshire Partnerships, but it was not anticipated 
that any funding would be forthcoming in 2014/15.  
 



Members’ attention was drawn to the Partnership’s Action Plan for 
2013/14, performance information for the previous 12 months, details 
of the projects undertaken by the Partnership and crime trends in 
Huntingdonshire since 2006 to date. They noted the downward trend 
in crime levels in the District but were informed that there had been 
an increase in the number of metal thefts over the last year. It was 
however, reported that changes to the way in which scrap metal 
dealers were licensed would be taking effect from October 2013 
which was hoped would help to address this trend. 
 
Having questioned the future sustainability of the service, the Panel 
was advised that opportunities to generate income in the private 
sector through collaboration and partnership working were currently 
being explored by the service. In addition, a recent investment into 
the ECINs database would enable a communication base to be 
established with participating partner agencies which would help to 
achieve this aim. Other matters discussed by the Panel included anti-
social behaviour caused by nuisance drivers in Riverside Park, St 
Neots and the successes of the Dodgems project in the prevention of 
crime amongst individuals identified as being at risk of offending. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be received and 

noted.  
 

33. HUNTINGDONSHIRE TOWN AND PARISH CHARTER   
 

 (Councillor R Howe, Executive Councillor for Healthy and Active 
Communities, was in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 13/09, and with the aid of a report by the 
Head of Environmental and Community Health Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book), the Panel were provided with 
a further opportunity to comment on the Huntingdonshire Town and 
Parish Charter prior to its submission to the Cabinet. In introducing 
the report, Mr D Smith, Healthy Communities Manager, reported that 
the document had been circulated to all Town and Parish Councils for 
comment but that only a few minor suggestions for changes had been 
received. Members acknowledged that the Charter would be an 
evolving document which would take into account any future changes 
such as the forthcoming proposals for Local Joint Committees in 
Huntingdonshire, the Parish planning process and any changes 
announced by the Department of Communities and Local 
Government in respect of the Localism Act. 
 
The Panel recommended that, in view of the extension of 
homeowners’ and businesses’ rights, the District Council should 
inform Town and Parish Councils of extensions that are taking place 
through permitted development. Provision to this effect should be 
made in Appendix C of the Charter document. Members then 
questioned how robust the procedure would be for pass-porting the 
meaningful proportion of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding 
to local communities. There was some concern that such funding 
would not be utilised for infrastructure works and instead would be 
used for other purposes such as administration. In response, Mr 
Smith confirmed that the Government had set clear guidelines on how 



much funding local authorities would receive and indicated that the 
Council was required to produce an annual report on CIL spending. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, subject to the inclusion in Appendix C of provision for the 

District Council to inform Town and Parish Councils of 
developments which are taking place through permitted 
developments, the Cabinet is recommended to adopt the 
Charter document as a living document. 

 

34. REPORT ON THE PERFORMANCE OF THE SHAPE YOUR PLACE 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE WEBSITE 1 JULY 2012 - 30 JUNE 2013   

 
 (Councillor R Howe, Executive Councillor for Healthy and Active 

Communities, was in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
By way of a report by the Head of Environmental and Community 
Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the 
Panel was apprised of the first year’s performance of the 
Huntingdonshire Shape Your Place website for the period to 30th 
June 2013 together with the first quarter’s performance for 2013/14. 
 
In introducing the report, Mr D Smith, Healthy Communities Manager 
reported that the site had attracted 15,707 individuals, 33,930 visits 
and 82,891 page views in its first full year of operation, which had 
exceeded expectations. In total 127 issues had been raised, of which 
46 related to District Council matters, largely in respect of planning, 
parking and the maintenance of grass verges and hedges. A target 
for improvement of 3% above current performance levels had been 
set for the current year. It was likely that this would be achieved. 
 
Having expressed their satisfaction with the performance of the 
website to date, the Panel accepted that Members could do more to 
raise their own profiles through Shape Your Place and utilise it as an 
effective tool for engaging with their constituents. It was confirmed 
that all Ward Members were notified of any ward issues once they 
had been published on the website. In addition, the County Council 
had allocated 0.5 FTE of a post to Huntingdonshire which would be 
responsible for raising the profile of and developing the 
Huntingdonshire Shape Your Place website across local 
communities. Recent successes in doing this had been achieved in 
the Ramsey area. 
 
With regard to a suggestion that the West-Huntingdonshire area 
might be merged with neighbouring areas, the Panel was of the view 
that initiatives to promote Shape Your Place should first be given 
chance to have an effect and that Ward Councillors should be 
consulted before any such change was made. Furthermore, bearing 
in mind developments relating to the establishment of Local Joint 
Committees (LJC) in Huntingdonshire, the Panel requested that, 
where possible, LJC boundaries should be wholly contained within 
the Shape Your Place areas. In noting that a further report on the 
performance of Shape Your Place would be submitted to the Panel in 
a year’s time, it was 
 
RESOLVED 



 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be received and 

noted. 
 

35. CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADULTS, WELL-BEING AND HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
 Councillor J W G Pethard reported on matters currently being 

considered by the Cambridgeshire Adults, Wellbeing and Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. These included the future 
commissioning of older people’s services, the delayed discharges 
review and the East of England Ambulance Service NHS Trust – 
Performance and Plans. With the latter in mind, the Panel agreed to 
remove Ambulance Service Provision from its work plan. 
 

36. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of studies being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-Being and 
Environmental Well-Being.  
 

37. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions. The Chairman reported that he would be 
meeting with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Cambridgeshire 
Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
discuss their respective work plans and opportunities for joint working. 
Brief updates were also delivered on each of the Panel’s working 
groups. The Chairman then indicated that he would be presenting the 
final report on Local Joint Committees to the Cabinet at its September 
2013 meeting. 
 

38. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 136th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


